

NO. 94771-6

IN WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

BRETT DURANT, On Behalf of
Himself and all other similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
COMPANY, a foreign automobile insurance company,

Defendant.

FROM THE US DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

PLAINTIFF'S REPLY BRIEF

Tyler K. Firkins
David Nauheim
721 45th St NE
Auburn, WA 98002
253-859-8899
tfirkins@vansiclen.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Argument.....	3
A. State Farm’s Insuring Agreement does not define the Term necessary	3
B. The MMI standard is inconsistent with the lawful standard In WAC 284-30-395.....	6
1. The term essential is more restrictive than necessary	7
2. Maximum Medical Improvement is not consistent with necessary.....	9
C. The OIC has not opined on whether the MMI standard violates WAC 284-30-395	11
D. The use of MMI in Workers Compensation and Maritime claims is irrelevant to the Certified Question	17
E. State Farm’s reliance on cases involving the interpretation of insuring agreements is misplaced	20
F. The Plaintiff cites a law that mandates that unlawful Terms be excluded from the policy.....	23
G. The Plaintiff’s proposed definition of necessary is Appropriate.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No

Washington Cases

<i>Brady v. Autozone Stoos, Inc.</i> , 188 Wn.2d 576, 397 P.3d 120, (2017).....	12, 14
<i>Flanigan v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 418, 423-23, 869 P.2d 14 (1994).....	18
<i>Louthan v. King Cy.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 422, 429, 617 P.2d 977 (1980).....	18
<i>Loushin v. ITT Rayonier</i> , 84 Wn. App. 113, 117, 924 P.2d 953 (1996).....	19
<i>Murray v. Anderson Bjornstad Kane Jacobs, Inc.</i> , No. C10-484 RSL, 2011 WL 617384, at *4 (W.D. Wash. 2011).....	24
<i>Overton v. Washington State Econ. Assistance Auth.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 552, 555, 637 P.2d 652 (1981)	14
<i>Seattle-First Nat. Bank v. Washington Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 94 Wash. App. 744, 753, 972 P.2d 1282, 1288 (1999).....	24
<i>Tomlinson v. Puget Sound Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 105, 115, 206 P.3d 657 (2009).....	18
<i>Treves v. Union Sec. Ins. Co., LLC</i> , No. C12-1337RAJ, 2014 WL 325149 at *3 (W.D. Wash. 2014).....	24
<i>Wood v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 721, 726, 986 P.2d 833 (1999) <i>quoting</i> 7 Am. Jur.2d <i>Automobile Insurance</i> § 31 (1997).....	19

Other Jurisdictions

Di Giorgio Fruit Corp. v. Pittman, 49 So.2d 600 (Fla. 1950)..... 9

Group Hospitalization, Inc. v. Levin, 305 A.2d 248 (D.C. 1973) ... 9

Kay County Excise Board v. Atchinson, T. & S.F.R. Co., 185 Okl. 327, 91 P.2d 1087) (Sup. Ct. 1939)..... 8

Matter of Gaul, 268 A.D.2d 816, 818 (2000)..... 9

Miskofsky v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co., 203 N.J. Super. 400, 413, 497 A.2d 223 (Law. Div. 1984), *overruled on other grounds*, 225 N.J. Super. 606, 543 A.2d 110 (App. Div. 1988)..... 8

Perun v. Utica Mut. Ins. Co., 281 N.J. Super. 280, 655 A.2d 99 (N.J. Law Div. 1994)..... 9

State ex. rel. Banking Commission v. Avery County Bank, 14 NCApp. 283, 189 SE.2d 9 *cert. denied*, 281 NC 514, 189 SE.2d 35 (1972)..... 8

U.S. v. Horn, 955 F. Supp. 1141, 1147 (D. Ct. Minn. 1997)..... 8

Victum v. Martin, 367 Mss. 404, 407, 326 N.E.2d 12 (1975) 9

Statutes

RCW 48.18.110..... 12

RCW 48.18.510.....1, 2, 12,
..... 23, 24

RCW 48.22.005.....17

RCW 48.22.005(7).....13

Washington Administrative Code:

WAC 284-30-3951, *passim*

WAC 296-20-01002 17, 18

WAC 296-26-19000..... 19
